
 

Agenda - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 July 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30

For further information contact: 

Gareth Williams 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6362  

SeneddCLA@assembly.wales

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

   

2 Stronger Voice for Wales: Evidence session 11 

14.30 (Pages 1 - 6)  

 

Elin Jones AM, The Llywydd, National Assembly for Wales 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business, Assembly Commission 

 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Research Service Briefing 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly 

under Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3 

   

 

Negative Resolution Instruments 

 

4 SL(5)112 - The Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material 

(Wales) Regulations 2017 

 (Pages 7 - 66)  

 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 1 – Regulation s 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 2 – Explanatory Memorandum 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 3 – Report 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 4 – Letter to the Llywydd from the Leader of the House and 

Chief Whip 

 

5 Papers to note 

   

Correspondence regarding Subordinate legislation deriving from EU law  

 (Pages 67 - 69) 

 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 5 – Letter from the Leader of the House and Chief Whip, 28 

June 2017 

CLA(5)- 18-17 – Paper 6 – Letter to the Leader of the House and Chief Whip, 21 

June 2017 

 

Correspondence regarding The Education (Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans) 

Regulations 2017  

 (Pages 70 - 72) 

 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 7 - Letter from the Cabinet Secretary for Education re: The 

Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) Regulations 2017, 29 June 2017 

CLA(5)-18-17 – Paper 8 - Letter to the Cabinet Secretary for Education re: The 

Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) Regulations 2017, 15 June 2017 

 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

7 Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry: Consideration of Evidence 

   

8 Welsh Government Technical Briefing: Interpretation Act for Wales 

   

 

Welsh Government Technical briefing: Interpretation Act for Wales 



 

Claire Fife, Welsh Government 

Dylan Hughes, Welsh Government 

 

Date of the next meeting  

 

 

10 July 2017 

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



W E L S H  S T A T U T O R Y  
I N S T R U M E N T S  

2017 No. 691 (W. 163) 

PLANT HEALTH, WALES 

SEEDS, WALES 

The Marketing of Fruit Plant and 

Propagating Material (Wales) 

Regulations 2017 

EXPLANATORY NOTE 

(This note is not part of the Regulations) 

These Regulations, which apply in Wales, continue 

to implement Council Directive 2008/90/EC on the 

marketing of fruit plant propagating material and fruit 

plants intended for fruit production (OJ No L 267, 

8.10.2008, p. 8). They also implement— 

Commission Implementing Directive 2014/96/EU on 

the requirements for the labelling, sealing and 

packaging of fruit plant propagating material and fruit 

plants intended for fruit production, falling within the 

scope of Council Directive 2008/90/EC (OJ L 298, 

16.10.2014, p. 12); 

Commission Implementing Directive 2014/97/EU 

implementing Council Directive 2008/90/EC as 

regards the registration of suppliers and of varieties 

and the common list of varieties (OJ L 298, 

16.10.2014, p. 16); 

Commission Implementing Directive 2014/98/EU 

implementing Council Directive 2008/90/EC as 

regards specific requirements for the genus and species 

of fruit plants referred to in Annex I thereto, specific 

requirements to be met by suppliers and detailed rules 

concerning official inspections (OJ No L 298, 

16.10.2014, p. 22). 

They revoke and replace the Marketing of Fruit Plant 

Material Regulations (S.I. 2010/2079). 

Part 1 of the Regulations is intro
[...]
sed a preference for retaining the 

current voluntary certification scheme. 

The consultation started on 30 September and ended on 25 November. The 

summary of responses was published on 1 February 2017. Details of the 

consultation, including a summary of responses, can be found at: 

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/updating-the-marketing-of-fruit-plant-

and-propagating-material-regulations 

 

6. Regulatory Impact Assessment (RIA) 

A Regulatory Impact Assessment has not been prepared for these Regulations.  

A Regulatory Triage Assessment (RTA) was prepared by Defra on a Wales and 

England basis.  There will be additional costs of labelling, and reduced costs for 

inspection with a small overall benefit.  

No significant impact on the private, voluntary or public sector is foreseen. 

 

Pack Page 61

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/updating-the-marketing-of-fruit-plant-and-propagating-material-regulations
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/updating-the-marketing-of-fruit-plant-and-propagating-material-regulations


 

SL(5)112 – The Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating 

Material (Wales) Regulations 2017 

Background and Purpose 

These Regulations continue to implement Council Directive 2008/90/EC on the marketing of fruit plant 

propagating material and fruit plants intended for fruit production.  

They also implement: 

- Commission Implementing Directive 2014/96/EU on the requirements for the labelling, sealing 

and packaging of fruit plant propagating material and fruit plants intended for fruit production, 

falling within the scope of Council Directive 2008/90/EC; 

- Commission Implementing Directive 2014/97/EU implementing Council Directive 2008/90/EC as 

regards the registration of suppliers and of varieties and the common list of varieties; 

- Commission Implementing Directive 2014/98/EU implementing Council Directive 2008/90/EC as 

regards specific requirements for the genus and species of fruit plants referred to in Annex I 

thereto, specific requirements to be met by suppliers and detailed rules concerning official 

inspections. 

They revoke and replace the Marketing of Fruit Plant Material Regulations 2010.  

Procedure 

Negative 

Technical Scrutiny 

No points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.2 in respect of this instrument. 

Merits Scrutiny  

Two points are identified for reporting under Standing Order 21.3 in respect of this instrument. 

Late transposition of EU law and breach of the 21 day rule 

The transposition date for the various EU Implementing Directives was 1 January 2017. The Committee 

notes the Welsh Government’s helpful explanation for the late transposition and the commitment made 

to the European Commission to bring the Regulations into force by the extended deadline of 19 June 

2017. 

Given the Welsh Government’s reliance on the UK Government in preparing these Regulations, it appears 

to the Committee that the Welsh Government was always likely to breach either the 21 day rule or the 

extended deadline of 19 June 2017. In this case, the Welsh Government chose to breach the 21 day rule 

rather than the extended deadline; these Regulations come into force only 3 days after being laid before 

the Assembly. 

The 21 day rule is designed to ensure that people are given time to arrange their affairs in preparation 

for new law coming into force. The Committee would be grateful if the Welsh Government could confirm: 

Pack Page 62

http://senedd.assembly.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=19317
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2010/2079/contents


 

(a) what pro-active steps it took to advise all appropriate stakeholders that these Regulations would 

come into force on 19 June 2017, and (b) when were those pro-active steps taken. 

The Committee therefore reports this instrument under: 

- Standing Order 21.3(ii), in that it is of political or legal importance or gives rise to issues of public 

policy l
[...]
r goes to Huw Irranca-Davies AM, Chair of the Constitutional and 
Legislative Affairs Committee and Chris Warner, Head of Policy and Legislation Committee 
Service. 
 

 
 
 
Jane Hutt AC/AM 
Arweinydd y Tŷ a’r Prif Chwip 
Leader of the House and Chief Whip 
 
 
 
 

Pack Page 66



Pack Page 67

Agenda Item 5.1



 

 

Jane Hutt AM 

Leader of the House 

National Assembly for Wales 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1NA 

21 June 2017 

 

Dear Jane 

Subordinate legislation deriving from EU law 

I am writing to advise you of a slight change to the way in which we report on some 

subordinate legislation as a result of the UK’s impending exit from the European Union 

(EU). I should emphasise that we do not see this change as requiring any additional work 

for the Welsh Government.  

The Committee agreed at its meeting on 12 June to report on subordinate legislation that 

derives from EU law (using Standing order 21.3(ii), for statutory instruments and Standing 

Order 21.7(v), for other relevant subordinate legislation).  

The purpose of this approach would be to promote awareness of subordinate legislation 

that derives from EU law and, in particular, inform the Assembly about how EU law works 

on a day-to-day basis. This in turn may help increase understanding of the impacts of 

exiting the EU in certain policy areas, help Committees in their scrutiny functions and also 

provide some insight relevant to UK Government negotiations on exiting the EU.  

We do not consider that the Welsh Government will routinely need to provide a response 

on reporting points that relate to this new additional EU-related information, as they are 

not likely to be matters of concern to be addressed. In the unlikely event that a 

Government response would be required, this will be clearly stated in the report.  

 

Pack Page 68



 

The Clerking and legal team that support the Committee will continue to keep in regular 

contact with counterparts in the Welsh Government’s Legislative Programme and 

Governance Unit and legal teams to ensure this change operates smoothly.  

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies  

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 69



Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 

Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru                

  Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales 
 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni 

fydd gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and 

corresponding in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref KW/00954/17 
 
Mr Huw Irranca-Davies, AM 
Chair 
Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee 

National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 

Cardiff 
CF99 1NA 
 

29 June 2017 
 
Dear Huw  
 
The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) Regulations 2017 

 
Thank you for your letter dated 15 June 2017 and your Committee’s consideration of 
the above Regulations. I acknowledge and agree with the points you make regarding 
the drafting of explanatory memoranda, and will ensure future material is drafted with 
these principles in mind.  
 
I am grateful for your attention in this matter.   
 
Yours sincerely  
 

 
 
 
Kirsty Williams AC/AM 

Ysgrifennydd y Cabinet dros Addysg 
Cabinet Secretary for Education 
 

Pack Page 70

Agenda Item 5.2

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Kirsty.Williams@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Kirsty.Williams@gov.wales


 

 

15 June 2017 

 

Dear Kirsty 

The Education (Postgraduate Master’s Degree Loans) (Wales) Regulations 2017 

You will be aware we considered these Regulations at our meeting on 15 May and 

subsequently reported to the Assembly with two technical points under Standing Order 

21.2. 

We are grateful for the government response on these reporting points, which we 

considered at our meeting on 22 May. 

We were satisfied with the explanation in relation to the first reporting point concerning 

human rights and equality,  

However, as regards the second point in relation to eligible prisoners, we agreed that the 

Regulations, the Explanatory Note and the Explanatory Memorandum should be clearer on 

the main policies set out in the Regulations. In particular, a person must be able to read 

the explanatory material on its own and get a proper understanding of the main policies 

without having to refer to the Regulations themselves. 

We accept that a person must turn to the Regulations for a full and detailed account of the 

law, but in this case there was genuine confusion around a significant policy area, namely 

the maximum loan amount an eligible prisoner can receive. It is only by reading the 

Regulations that it is possible to ascertain the caveat that applies to eligible prisoner loans. 

I would be grateful therefore if you could ensure that explanatory material to subordinate 

legislation: is drafted consistently with the subordinate legislation; gives an accurate 

Kirsty Williams AM 

Cabinet Secretary for Education 

 

Pack Page 71



 

summary of significant policy areas when read on its own; and  keeps the lay person in 

mind.  

I am copying this letter to the Jane Hutt AM, Leader of the House given the wider 

implications for the drafting of explanatory material.  

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Huw Irranca-Davies  

Chair 

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg. 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English. 

Pack Page 72


	Agenda
	2 Stronger Voice for Wales: Evidence session 11
	4 SL(5)112 - The Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material (Wales) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-18-17 - Paper 2
	CLA(5)-18-17 - Paper 3
	CLA(5)-18-17 - Paper 4

	5.1 Correspondence regarding Subordinate legislation deriving from EU law
	CLA(5)-18-17 - Paper 6

	5.2 Correspondence regarding The Education (Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans) Regulations 2017
	CLA(5)-18-17 - Paper 8




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Constitutional and Legislative Affairs 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

Meeting date: Monday, 3 July 2017 

Meeting time: 14.30 - 16.42

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4102 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Huw Irranca-Davies AM (Chair) 

Dafydd Elis-Thomas AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David Melding AM 

Witnesses: 

Elin Jones AM, Presiding Officer 

Adrian Crompton, Director of Assembly Business, Director 

of Assembly Business 

Committee Staff: 

P Gareth Williams (Clerk) 

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk) 

Alys Thomas (Researcher) 

Gareth Howells (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Introduction, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

 

Apologies were received from Nathan Gill AM.  

 

http://senedd.tv/


2 Stronger Voice for Wales: Evidence session 11  

 

The Committee took evidence from the Llywydd and Adrian Crompton, Director of 

Assembly Business. 

 

3 Instruments that raise issues to be reported to the Assembly under 

Standing Order 21.2 or 21.3  

4 SL(5)112 - The Marketing of Fruit Plant and Propagating Material 

(Wales) Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee considered the instrument and reported to the Assembly in line with 

the merits points.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Correspondence regarding Subordinate legislation deriving from EU law  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

5.2 Correspondence regarding The Education (Postgraduate Master's Degree Loans) 

Regulations 2017  

 

The Committee noted the correspondence. 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

 

The motion was agreed. 

 



7 Stronger Voice for Wales Inquiry: Consideration of Evidence  

 

The committee considered the evidence received. 

 

8 Welsh Government Technical Briefing: Interpretation Act for Wales  

 

The committee received an oral briefing from Claire Fife, Welsh Government; Dylan 

Hughes, Office of Welsh Legislative Counsel; Neil Martin, Welsh Government and Kate 

Lewandowska, Welsh Government. 

 


